

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1071 OF 2025

Pramila Bhagyawant Sonawane

... Appellant

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

.....

Mr. Bhalchandra Shinde, Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. H. J. Dedhia, APP for the State.

SONALI
SATISH
KILAJE
Digitally
signed by
SONALI
SATISH
KILAJE
Date:
2025.11.14
13:58:27
+0700

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED : 13th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :

1. Heard.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that perusal of the testimony of PW-3 indicates about he being returned. However, the learned Trial Court has erroneously held that there is no statement made by this witness before this Court that he being assaulted.

3. Having regard to this submission, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **16th December, 2025.**

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)